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208 APPORTION:MiENT OF SCHOOL FONDS 

CHAP. ISS 

'B. Pasteurized milk. Pasteurized milk is milk, every particle of which, 
has been heated in equipment of a type and design approved by the com-' 
missioner of agriculture to a temperature of I42° to I45° F., and held at 
this temperature for 30 minutes,or to such higher temperature for such time 
intervals as the commissioner of agriculture may from time to time deter­
mine, after which it shall be immediately cooled to below 50° F., and held 
at this temperature until delivered to the consumer. The bacterial count 
shall not exceed 25,000 per c. c.' 

Approved April 4, 1941 

Chapter 168 

AN ACT Relating to Apportionment of School Funds. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. 1. R. S., c. I9, § 206, amended. Section 206 of chapter I9 of the 
revised statutes is hereby, amended to read as follows: 

'Sec. 206. Reimbursement to towns for tuition for pupils attending sec­
ondary schools. When any town shall have been required to pay and has 
paid tuition for pupils attending secondary schools, as provided by section 
93, the superintendent of schools of such town shall make a return under 
oath to the commissioner of education before the Ist day of September, 
annually, for the preceding school year, stating the name of each pupil for 
whom tuition has been paid, the amount paid by the town for each, and the 
name and location of the school which each has attended. Upon the ap­
proval of said return the commissioner of education shall apportion to such 
town a sum equal to 2/3 the amount thus paid by such town. Provided, 
further, that tuition for such pupils may be paid by towns to an amount 
not exceeding the average cost per pupil for the year preceding that for 
which the tuition is paid in the school attended by such pupil, but such pay­
ment by any town shall not exceed $IOO for any pupil for anyone year, 
and reimbursement to any town for anyone year shall not exceed $700. 
Provided, further, that any town not maintaining a high school may pay 
tuition for any student who with parents or guardian, resides in said town 
and who attends an approved school of secondary grade in a town adja­
cent to the state of Maine in another state, when distance and transporta­
tion facilities make attendance in a Maine high school or academy inex­
pedient. Provided, however, that when pupils are sent from one city, town 
or plantation to another, any accounts for tuition of such pupils shall be­
come due and payable on the 30th day of June, at the end of that school 
year; if such accounts be not paid on or before the Ist day of September 
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CHAP. 170 

of that year, the commissioner of education shall pay such accounts, or so 
much thereof as he shall find to be rightly due, to the receiving city, town, 
or plantation, at the next regular annual apportionment, together with in­
terest on such accounts at the rate of 6% annually, computed from said 1st 
day of September and the commissioner of education shall charge any such 
payment against the apportioned fund of the sending city, town, or plan­
tation.' 

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 19, § 210, ~ VI, repealed. Paragraph VI of section 210 

of chapter 19 of the revised statutes, as enacted by chapter 33 of the 
public laws of 1935, is hereby repealed. 

Approved April 4, 1941 

Chapter 169 

AN ACT Relative to Daily Limit on Pickerel. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

R. S., c. 38, ~ 25, additional. Chapter:l8 of the revised statutes, as re­
vised, is hereby amended by adding- thereto a new section to be numbered 
2.1 and to read as follows: 

'Sec. 25. Daily limit on pickerel. No person shall take, catch or kill 
more than 10 pickerel in anyone day. No person shall have in possession 
more than 10 pickerel taken, caught or killed in anyone day. Provided, 
however, that the provisions of this section shall not apply in Washington 
county.' 

Approved April 4. 1941 

Chapter 170 

AN ACT Relating to Absentee Ballots. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

R. S., c. 9, § 6, amended. Section 6 of chapter 9 of the reVised statutes, 
as amended, is hereby further amended by adding at the end thereof the 
following: 

'For the purpose of this section, the clerk of any city or town within this 
state hereby is authorized to administer the oath required under this 
section.' 

Approyed April 4. 1941 
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